

No. 19-8149

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHANIEL LAMBERT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Amir H. Ali  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 869-3434  
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 20, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. The Court Should GVR For Louisiana Courts To Determine Whether Petitioner Is On Direct Review For The Purposes Of Retroactivity And Would Therefore Be Entitled To Relief Under Ramos.....	2
II. The Court May Wish To Grant Certiorari Now To Resolve The Uncontested Conflict Regarding The Test That Applies To Excessive Sentencing Delay.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldridge v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-8748.....	3
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	10
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016) .....	10, 12, 14
<i>Brooks v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-9463.....	4
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	5
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	4
<i>Crehan v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-9787.....	4
<i>Dyson v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-8897.....	4
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , No. 19-5807.....	3
<i>El-Mumit v. Twenty-First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 500 So. 2d 414 (La. 1987) .....	7
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	4
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	3, 5
<i>Heard v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-9821.....	4
<i>Heiser v. Ryan</i> , 15 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , No. 19-6679.....	3
<i>Lambert v. Cain</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00721, ECF No. 1 (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2006) .....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	5
<i>Nagi v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-1585.....	3
<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Louisiana</i> , No. 19-5301 .....	3
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2020-00276, 2020 WL 3453952 (La. June 22, 2020) .....	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 289 So. 3d 1179 (La. Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2020) .....	6
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 940 So. 2d 799 (La. Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2006) .....	7
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , No. 2019-K-00696, 2020 WL 3423960 (La. June 3, 2020).....	9
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 749 So. 2d 739 (La. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 1999).....	2, 7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 350 So. 2d 1197 (La. 1977).....	6
<i>State v. Randolph</i> , 409 So. 2d 554 (La. 1981) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 951 So. 2d 372 (La. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2007).....	7
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 734 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 531 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	10
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 115 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1997).....	4

*United States v. James*, 712 F. App’x 154 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 13  
*United States v. Lacerda*, 958 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 13  
*United States v. Lovasco*, 431 U.S. 783 (1977)..... 10  
*United States v. Nieves*, 648 F. App’x 152 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 13  
*United States v. Ray*, 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 10, 12, 13  
*United States v. Sanders*, 452 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 10  
*United States v. Yupa Yupa*, 796 F. App’x 297 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 12  
*Victor v. Louisiana*, No. 19-5989 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Louisiana Legislative Auditor, Oversight of Trusty Programs (2016)  
 (Report ID 40150030) ..... 11  
 News Release, Louisiana Supreme Court (June 3, 2020)..... 9
